
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012035-2024 

Contract

Childrens Continuing Care Framework

NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-012035

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-040709  

Published 12 April 2024, 3:49pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Wales Shared Services Partnership

Ty Gorwel, St Davids Park

Jobswell Road

SA31 3BB

Contact

Sara Pell

Email

sara.pell@wales.nhs.uk

Telephone

+44 1633831525

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012035-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012035-2024
mailto:sara.pell@wales.nhs.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Childrens Continuing Care Framework

Reference number

HDD-OJEULT-53365

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85000000 - Health and social work services

http://nwssp.nhs.wales/ourservices/procurement-services/
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0221


Page 3 to 8

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The Children’s Continuing Care Service (“CCCS”) has been developed to strengthen core
children’s continuing care provision across the three counties of Carmarthenshire,
Ceredigion and Pembrokeshire (Hywel Dda health community).

In order to support the provision of direct patient care to children and young people, the
multi-agency Complex Needs panels in each county will scrutinise applications and make the
recommendation to commission the provision of direct client care by the partner
organisations.

Direct client care will be commissioned for two (2) categories of client need. The categories
are not mutually exclusive but acknowledge that there is often a predominant need:

- Children and young people with complex medical/physical health needs (where these
needs are predominant)

- Children and young people with additional needs e.g., learning disability, behaviors that
challenge /ASD, Mental Health (where these needs are predominant)

Within each of the two categories of client need described above, there will be two levels of
care that can be commissioned which may be delivered in the home, education or social care
setting:

- Basic care – this would include a range of basic health and social care tasks and it is
anticipated that all children and young people for whom the service is being commissioned
would require this aspect of care.

- Enhanced care - this would include additional specialist health and social care tasks, in
addition to the basic care needs of the child/young person.

The service provided by the Hywel Dda University Health Board will undertake the clinical
assessment, monitoring and supervision of the health care package, as well as train and
assess the competency of care provider staff.

The delivery of Continuing Care packages requires strong partnership working between
agencies, professionals, families/carers and the child/young person in order to meet the
holistic need.



Page 4 to 8

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,817,411

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85000000 - Health and social work services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL14 - South West Wales

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Children’s Continuing Care Service (“CCCS”) has been developed to strengthen core
children’s continuing care provision across the three counties of Carmarthenshire,
Ceredigion and Pembrokeshire (Hywel Dda health community).

In order to support the provision of direct patient care to children and young people, the
multi-agency Complex Needs panels in each county will scrutinise applications and make the
recommendation to commission the provision of direct client care by the partner
organisations.

Direct client care will be commissioned for two (2) categories of client need. The categories
are not mutually exclusive but acknowledge that there is often a predominant need:

- Children and young people with complex medical/physical health needs (where these
needs are predominant)

- Children and young people with additional needs e.g., learning disability, behaviors that
challenge /ASD, Mental Health (where these needs are predominant)

Within each of the two categories of client need described above, there will be two levels of
care that can be commissioned which may be delivered in the home, education or social care
setting:



Page 5 to 8

- Basic care – this would include a range of basic health and social care tasks and it is
anticipated that all children and young people for whom the service is being commissioned
would require this aspect of care.

- Enhanced care - this would include additional specialist health and social care tasks, in
addition to the basic care needs of the child/young person.

The service provided by the Hywel Dda University Health Board will undertake the clinical
assessment, monitoring and supervision of the health care package, as well as train and
assess the competency of care provider staff.

The delivery of Continuing Care packages requires strong partnership working between
agencies, professionals, families/carers and the child/young person in order to meet the
holistic need.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 70

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-028934

Section V. Award of contract

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

1 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

/Notice/028934-2023


Page 7 to 8

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Next Step Nursing

10 Saffron Central Square, Croydon

Surrey

CR02FT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,817,411



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:140666)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-27T07:31:35+0100
	TCPDF




